

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

July,

NO. 55

Thursday 18th

2013

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[159]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY SIR ALBERT R. PALMER CBE Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: PETER ASAPH

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Peter Asaph to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 2nd day of July 2013.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 2^{nd} July two thousand and thirteen.

Sir Albert R. Palmer, CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[160]

178

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY SIR ALBERT R. PALMER CBE Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: LAWRENCE FOANA'OTA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Lawrence Foana'ota to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a further two years with effect from 27th day of June 2013.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 27th June two thousand and thirteen.

Sir Albert R. Palmer, CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[161]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY SIR ALBERT R. PALMER CBE Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: ERIC KWALAI

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Eric Kwalai to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a further two years with effect from 27th day of June 2013.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 27th June two thousand and thirteen.

Sir Albert R. Palmer, CBE' CHIEF JUSTICE

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY SIR ALBERT R. PALMER CBE Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: WALTER KOLA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Walter Kola to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a further two years with effect from 27th day of June 2013.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 27th June two thousand and thirteen.

Sir Albert R. Palmer, CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[163]

ι

.

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 79(1) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, **SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

JUSTICE FRANCIS MWANESALUA, CBE

to be Acting Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands with effect from 9th to 14th day of July, 2013, or until such time the substantive post holder resumes duties.

Made in Honiara this ninth day of July, 2013.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General

180

[164]

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SOLOMON ISLANDS ACT (CAP. 49)

APPOINTMENT OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS TO THE BOARD OF CENTRAL BANK OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me under section 7(1) (d) of the Central Bank of Solomon Islands Act, I, RICK NELSON HOUENIPWELA, Minister of Finance do hereby appoint:-

MR. PRIMO AFEAU MRS. TELE BARTLETT

to be members of the Board of Directors to Central Bank of Solomon Islands for three (3) years with effect from the date hereof in place of

MR. ANTONIO LEE MR. LESLIE TEAMA

*Whose appointments are hereby revoked

Dated at Honiara this seventeenth day of July, 2013.

HON. RICK NELSON HOUENIPWELA Minister of Finance and Treasury

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.